

## Office of the City Clerk

City Hall 121 N. LaSalle St. Room 107 Chicago, IL 60602 www.chicityclerk.com

### Legislation Details (With Text)

**File #:** O2013-3927

Type: Ordinance Status: Passed

File created: 5/8/2013 In control: City Council

**Final action:** 6/5/2013

Title: CDBG Year XXXIX Ordinance amendment for Department of Family and Support Services

**Sponsors:** Emanuel, Rahm

Indexes: Year XXXIX

**Attachments:** 1. O2013-3927.pdf

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
6/5/2013	1	City Council	Passed	Pass
6/4/2013	1	Committee on Budget and Government Operations	Recommended to Pass	Pass
5/8/2013	1	City Council	Referred	

OFFICE OF THE MAYOR

CITY OF CHICAGO

RAHM EMANUEL MAYOR

May 8,2013

# TO THE HONORABLE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHICAGO

#### Ladies and Gentlemen:

At the request of the Budget Director, I transmit herewith an amendment to the Year XXXIX CDBG ordinance.

Your favorable consideration of this ordinance will be appreciated.

Mayor

Very truly yours,

#### **ORDINANCE**

WHEREAS, By ordinance passed by the City Council on November 15, 2012 for the 2013 fiscal year, the City Council authorized the projected use of Community Development Block Grant entitlement funds for Year XXXIX (the "Year XXXIX CDBG Ordinance"); and

WHEREAS, Pursuant to the Year XXXIX CDBG Ordinance, the reprogramming of funds is subject to review and approval by the City Council; and

WHEREAS, The Department of Family and Support Services seeks to re-appropriate \$38,400 that has become available from a delegate agency that has closed their doors or otherwise been unable to comply with grant requirements; and

WHEREAS, The City desires to amend the Year XXXIX CDBG Ordinance to account for the above-described funding reallocations; now, therefore,

#### BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHICAGO:

SECTION 1. The Year XXXIX CDBG Ordinance, as amended, is hereby further amended by striking the words and figures and adding the words and figures indicated in Exhibit A attached hereto.

SECTION 2. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval.

#### **Exhibit A**

AMENDMENT TO COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT

	Strike Amount	Add Amount	
APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE			
Community Development Block Grant	81,591,000 81,591,000		
(50) - Department of Family and Support Services			
2505. Youth Services	7,075,018 7,075,018		
.0135 For Delegate Agencies	5,974,604 5,974,604		
Out of School Time			
Southwest Services Youth Collaborative	38,400 0		
Brighton Park Neighborhood Council	0 38,400		
(50) Department Total	24,864,960 24,864,96	60	